Printed: 07/31/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 295041	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/22/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Oasis Nursing & Rehab of Green Valley		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 Delmar Gardens Drive Henderson, NV 89074	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0600 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	and neglect by anybody. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS IN	m all types of abuse such as physical, mental, sexual abuse, physical punishment, ACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 50289 ord review and document review, the facility failed to ensure a resident was kept safe inplied residents (Resident 4). The deficient practice had the potential for the resident distress and physical harm. The facility on [DATE] with diagnoses including cerebral palsy, depression, anxiety inellitus. The resident had a brief interview for mental status (BIMS) evaluation with a	
	do it again. -Conclusion: The allegation of abuse by R5 against R4 was substantiated. The police department wa contacted and responded to the notification of the incident. The police stated R5 had reached down F shirt and touched the chest. However, due to circumstances, lack of witness, and their stories not exclining up, no arrest would occur. Instead, a report would be filed with the District Attorney for determina warrant would be issued.		ted R5 had reached down R4's ess, and their stories not exactly
	(continued on next page)		

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 295041

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 8

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 295041	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/22/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Oasis Nursing & Rehab of Green Valley		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 Delmar Gardens Drive Henderson, NV 89074	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	ion)
F 0600 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	The relative confirmed R4 had told the facility know of the allegation. Skin Assessments dated 12/03/202 documented R4 had head-to-toe shrash on the upper left chest was no pain or discomfort in the chest area. A behavioral Care Plan dated 01/2 Interventions included praising good to minimalize potential behaviors. A behavioral Care Plan revised on physical altercations toward others education on inappropriate behavior Social Services progress notes dat room and had to eat in the Unit one being put on one-to-one activities at Nursing progress notes dated 02/2 monitor the resident's behaviors. Social Services progress notes dated 02/2 monitor the resident's behaviors. Social Services progress notes dated 500 hall to put more space between On 05/22/2025 at 2:05 PM R4 state incident anymore as R5 was mover resident inappropriately on the che also not experiencing any emotional The facility policy titled Abuse, Neg their policy to maintain a living envi harassment, abuse, neglect, corpoon During the onsite investigation on 0 the incident occurred as evidenced -Observation of resident interaction -Interviews with residents revealed	4/2025 documented R5 was making set and behaviors, positive feedback, educated 01/24/2025, documented R4 was mak. Interventions included anticipating respons, and to divert attention. The documented R5 was not allowed to participated was no longer allowed to visit unit for and was no longer allowed to visit unit for 0/2025 documented R5 was placed on the documented R5 was placed on the documented R5 was placed on the documented R5 had been R4 and R5. The documented R5 was placed on the documented R5 had been R4 and R5. The documented R5 was placed on the documented R5 had been R4 and R5. The documented R5 was placed on the documented R5 had been R4 and R5. The documented R5 was placed on the documented R5 had been R4 and R5. The documented R5 was placed on the documented R5 had been R4 and R5. The documented R5 was placed on the documented R5 had been R4 and R5. The documented R5 was placed on the documented R5 had been R4 and R5. The documented R5 was placed on the documented R5 had been R4 and R5. The documented R5 was placed on the documented R5 had been R4 and R5. The documented R5 was placed on the documented R5 had been R4 and R5. The documented R5 was placed on the documented R5 had been R4 and R5. The documented R5 was placed on the documented R5 had been R4 and R5. The documented R5 was placed on the documented R5 had been R4 and R5. The documented R5 was placed on R5 had been R4 and R5. The documented R5 was placed on R5 had been R4 and R5. The documented R5 was placed on R5 had been R4 and R5. The documented R5 was placed on R5 had been R4 and R5. The documented R5 was placed on R5 had been R4 and R5. The documented R5 was placed on R5 had been R4 and R5. The documented R5 was placed on R5 had been R4 and R5. The documented R5 was placed on R5 had been R4 and R5. The documented R5 was placed on R5 had been R4 had	t sure why the resident had not let 4, 12/27/2024, and 12/31/2024 skin issues. On 12/13/2024, a skin ar skin. R4 had no complaints of exual comments toward others. tion on inappropriate behaviors, and ing false accusations and having sident needs, coping strategies, o longer able to eat in the dining ipate in group activities and was four. visual checks every 15 minutes to then moved from the 900 hall to the R4 said does not think about the y. R4 stated R5 touched the from the incident and reported was evised 09/2022, documented it is a threat or occurrence of and misappropriation of property. The past non-compliance related to related in a polite manner.

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 295041 A. Building B. Wing STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 Delmar Gardens Drive Henderson, NV 89074 For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)				No. 0936-0391
Oasis Nursing & Rehab of Green Valley 100 Delmar Gardens Drive Henderson, NV 89074 For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) F 0600 -R5 was discharged to another long-term care facility on 02/24/2024. Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Facility Reported Incident #NV00073489	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED
Oasis Nursing & Rehab of Green Valley 100 Delmar Gardens Drive Henderson, NV 89074 For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) F 0600 -R5 was discharged to another long-term care facility on 02/24/2024. Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Facility Reported Incident #NV00073489	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) -R5 was discharged to another long-term care facility on 02/24/2024. Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm -Review of the facility's training records corroborated the staff interviews regarding training. Facility Reported Incident #NV00073489		Oasis Nursing & Rehab of Green Valley 100 Delmar Gardens Drive		
(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) -R5 was discharged to another long-term care facility on 02/24/2024. -Review of the facility's training records corroborated the staff interviews regarding training. Facility Reported Incident #NV00073489	For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm -Review of the facility's training records corroborated the staff interviews regarding training. Facility Reported Incident #NV00073489	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ion)
potential for actual harm Facility Reported Incident #NV00073489	F 0600	-R5 was discharged to another lon	g-term care facility on 02/24/2024.	
	potential for actual harm			regarding training.

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 295041	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/22/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Oasis Nursing & Rehab of Green Valley		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 100 Delmar Gardens Drive	P CODE
		Henderson, NV 89074	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0755 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or	Provide pharmaceutical services to licensed pharmacist.	meet the needs of each resident and e	employ or obtain the services of a
potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	IAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 46265
Residents Affected - Few		, and document review, the facility faile for 1 of 5 sampled residents (Resident plant complications.	
	Findings include:		
	Resident 3 (R3)		
	R3 was admitted on [DATE] and readmitted on [DATE] with diagnoses including end stage renal disease (ESRD), and kidney transplant status.		
	A physician order dated 02/24/2022 documented to give Tacrolimus 0.5 milligram (mg), one capsule (a form of oral medication made of a gelatin or plant-based shell filled with powder, liquid, or granules) by mouth once a day for kidney transplant. (Tacrolimus- an anti-rejection medication prescribed to patients who receive organ transplant for the purpose of suppressing immune response). A medication error report dated 01/25/2025 revealed R3 was administered Cialis 5 mg tablet (a form of oral medication in solid form of compressed powder which may be coated, scored, or split) on 01/18/2025, 01/19/2025, 01/20/2025, 01/21/2025, 01/22/2025, and 01/23/2025 (six doses). According to the report, R3 was erroneously given Cialis instead of Tacrolimus due to pharmacy mislabeling a medication bubble pack.		
	The medical record lacked docume treat erectile dysfunction and benig	cumented evidence R3 was prescribed Cialis (a medication primarily used to benign prostatic hyperplasia or BPH).	
	On 05/22/2025 at 09:30 AM, a Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN1) confirmed administering Cialis to R3 on 01/19/2025, 01/20/2025, 01/21/2025, 01/22/2025, and 01/23/2025 by mistake because the medication pack was mislabeled. LPN1 verbalized medications were administered based on the five rights of medication administration including right patient, right drug, right dose, right route and right time. LPN1 explained medications were verified by looking at the label on the medication package and ensuring it was a medication ordered by physician and for the intended resident.		
	LPN1 reviewed photo documentation of a medication bubble pack containing yellow tablets labeled as Tacrolimus 0.5 mg capsule with R3's sticker label. LPN1 acknowledged the failure to recognize the bubble pack contained medication in tablet form instead of capsule form. The LPN could not speak to why the mislabeled medication was not questioned until after the sixth dose.		
	by comparing the physician order in ensuring the medication was dispe	nsed Practical Nurse (LPN2) verbalize in the electronic health record (EHR) to insed to the intended resident using nar would explain each medication to the re	the label on medication card, and me and photograph in the EHR.
	(continued on next page)		

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 295041	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/22/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Oasis Nursing & Rehab of Green Valley 100		100 Delmar Gardens Drive Henderson, NV 89074	
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0755 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	On 05/22/2025 at 12:38 PM, the Di error wherein the investigation reversarior wherein the policy in the DON acknowledged LPN1 adro1/21/2025, 01/22/2025, and 01/23 noticed the Tacrolimus presented a indicated the pharmacy confirmed I Tacrolimus capsule labeled with R3 The DON indicated the order shoul capsule with a tablet being in the bidentified the error before R3 receivable of the pharmacy, a technician or pharmacy would have the ultimate responsibil The Consultant Pharmacist reveals facility prior to administration. On 05/22/2025 at 2:08 PM, a Regis nurse since R3's admission on 02/0 until the transplanted kidney started declined making dialysis (renal repithe anti-rejection medication Tacrobecause the transplanted kidney have response. The facility policy titled Administration or the medication administration administration to review the five rights of medication or the medication administration.	rector of Nursing (DON) indicated being paled the pharmacy erroneously labeled in the pharmacy in the pharmacy experience in the pharmacy	ag familiar with R3's medication d a medication pack of Cialis as to R3 on 01/19/2025, 01/20/2025, was assigned to R3 on 01/24/2025, ancy to management. The DON backed with Cialis tablet instead of all identifying medication as a less assigned to R3 should have be edications were supplied from the apply the label. The Pharmacist accurate prior to sending to facility. Everal times by the pharmacy and condicated being R3's primary went a kidney transplant in 2013 y, kidney function had significantly indicated being aware R3 was on the resident to continue taking that and could initiate an immune ased November 2011) documented on. Check the label against the

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 295041	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/22/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Oasis Nursing & Rehab of Green Valley		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 Delmar Gardens Drive	
		Henderson, NV 89074	
For information on the nursing nomes	plan to correct this deliciency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0880	Provide and implement an infection	prevention and control program.	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	IAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 28849
Residents Affected - Some	Based on interview and record revi	ew, the facility failed to ensure the water	er management plan was enforced.
	Findings include:		
	Legionella Water Management Pro	was determined the facility had not bee gram, dated [DATE]. The policy contain how to inspect the items. The checklis Plan Binder - Section 9.	ned a checklist of items to inspect,
	On [DATE] at 10:30 AM, the Administrator and Maintenance Director explained the facility became aware of a possibility of Legionella in the building's water system when representatives from Southern Nevada Heal District (SNHD) came to the facility on [DATE]. The facility was informed two prior residents had tested positive for Legionella and SNHD and a representative from Health Care Quality and Compliance (HCQC) were at the facility to consult with the facility's team to ensure safety. The Maintenance Director explained there was little documentation of testing performed between the establishment of the facility's Water Management Program, and the visit from SNHD on [DATE].		
	The prior residents that had subsec	quently tested positive for Legionella we	ere Resident #1 and Resident #2:
	Resident #1:		
		E], with diagnoses that included acute ase, pulmonary fibrosis, Guillain Barre acheostomy, and hypercapnia.	
	On [DATE] at 5:30 PM, Resident #1's SpO2 was 85% on three Liters Per Minute (LPM) of Oxygen. A DuoNeb nebulizer treatment was administered, but was temporarily effective, and the resident's SpO2 decreased to 85%. A Combivent nebulizer was administered and was ineffective. The resident's SpO2 was 85% on 4 LPM of Oxygen. 911 was called, and the resident was transferred to the emergency department of an acute care facility.		
	Resident #1 did not return to the SI	killed Nursing Facility, and no subsequent documentation was available.	
	Resident #2:		
	fibrillation, hypertensive heart and of	E] with diagnoses that included acute a chronic kidney disease with heart failure as transported via stretcher for persiste ed to an acute care facility.	e, and chronic kidney disease. On
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 295041	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/22/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Oasis Nursing & Rehab of Green Valley 100 Delmar Gardens Drive Henderson, NV 89074				
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0880 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Medical records from the receiving acute care facility indicated on [DATE] at 12:30 AM, Resident #2 had a urine test, the results of which were Presumptive Legionella pneumophila, serogroup 1 Antigen POSITIVE. On [DATE] at 5:57 PM, a nasopharyngeal swab result was Legionella species by Qualitative PCR: Not Detected.			
Residents Affected - Some	Resident #2's Infectious Disease Consult, dated [DATE], indicated the resident was on 2 LPM via nasal cannula and SpO2 was 100%. The resident was on antibiotics including piperacillin-tazobactam and doxycycline. The plan was to discontinue the antibiotics and introduce Azithromycin. The Physician documented to inform the health district of the positive Legionella result.			
	Resident #2's Discharge Summary much better and was being transfe	from the acute care facility, dated [DA' rred to another facility.	TE], documented the resident feels	
	Resident #2's facesheet indicated Resident #2 was readmitted on [DATE]. The resident expired on [DATE] at 11:50 AM.			
	On [DATE] at 9:30 AM, the Director of Nursing (DON), explained had previously been the facility's Infection Preventionist during the remediation of the water system made through SNHD and HCQC. The DON explained was aware these two residents had been transferred to other facilities and had tested positive for Legionella. The two residents had testing to determine the source of the pathogen, but testing was inconclusive and could not be determined.			
	On [DATE], the Administrator provided a copy of the Legionella Water Management Program (LWMP), dated [DATE]. The LWMP was reviewed and found to be adequate for the type of facility and resident population.			
	Specific issues or concerns within the plan were noted:			
	-The plan was dated [DATE]. No experiodically.	ed [DATE]. No evidence was provided to indicate the LWMP had been reviewed		
	staff were to complete and docume annual basis. Activities included bu	ns designed to mitigate the presence of ent certain activities on weekly, monthly it were not limited to temperature check achines, eye washes, and therapy pool	r, quarterly, semi-annual, and ks, flushing of pipes and fixtures,	
	 Included in the LWMP was a water system flow diagram specific for this facility. The diagram was not cle in presenting the water flow within the facility. The LWMP also had a diagram indicating the locations of where control measures should be taken periodically. 			
		facility was to check weekly, monthly, ut was written for a facility in Missouri.	quarterly, etc. The list was not	
	(continued on next page)			

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 295041	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/22/2025
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE
Oasis Nursing & Rehab of Green V	alley	100 Delmar Gardens Drive Henderson, NV 89074	
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please conf	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			on)
F 0880 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	Summary Statement of Deficiency. Please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) On [DATE], the Maintenance Director (MD) was interviewed concerning the facility's LWMP. When asked documented evidence that the LWMP had been implemented as far back as 2019, the MD explained the facility had conducted some of the activities but there was no documentation to support allegation of compliance. The MD did provide documented evidence that some of the indicated activities were being documented, but the documentation began in [DATE] when the facility was notified by the local health department, the facility may have active legionella or the property. On [DATE], the Administrator confirmed the LWMP had not been reviewed except when the facility had be notified about possible legionella concerns within the facility une of 2024 concerning possible can of legionella coming from their facility by the local health department. Water testing for legionella had been accomplished in June and July of 2024 that provided verification some samples were positive for legionella. A consultant was hired, and mitigation steps were activated starting in [DATE]. Itusing of water systems, changing of filters, cleaning of faucet equipment and hyperchlorination was accomplished. Documentation was provided indicating those activities had been accomplished. On [DATE], the Administrator provided a copy of water analysis for [DATE]. Legionella testing was conducted, and no legionella was detected. The Administrator indicated in an interview on [DATE] that the facility was in the process of developing an updated LWMP through a new vendor. No timeline was provided.		as 2019, the MD explained the conto support allegation of indicated activities were being is notified by the local health and except when the facility had been of 2024 concerning possible cases are testing for legionella had been imples were positive for legionella. TE]. Flushing of water systems, is accomplished. Documentation